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DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING 

DIVISION OF COMMUNICATIONS (ISLER)})~ ~ 
DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES (BROWN) ~ 

lSAY6) 

RE: DOCKET NO . 981940-TI - CANCELLATION BY FLORIDA PUBLIC 
SERVICE COMMISSION OF IXC CERTIFICATE NO. 5280 ISSUED TO 
ST LONG DISTANCE, INC., FOR VIOLATION OF RULE 25-4. 0161, 
F .A.C. 1 REGULATORY ASSESSMENT FEES; TELECOMMUNICATIONS 
COMPANIES. 

AGENDA: 03/16/99 - REGULAR AGENDA - INTERESTED PERSONS MAY 
PARTICIPATE 

CRITICAL DA'l'ES: NONE 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS : NONE 

FILE NAME AND LOCATION : S:\PSC\CHU\WP\981940.RCH 

ST Lonq Distance, Inc., obtained F1or~da Public Service 
Commission IXC Certiticate No. 5280 on December 5, 1997. 

The Division of Administration mailed the 1!197 requlatory 
assessment fee (RAF) notice by certified mail. The United States 
Postal Service (USPS) returned the recei pt, which showed the RAF 
notic e was siqned for and delivered on February 2, 1998. 

The Division of Administration advised staff by memorandum 
that this COliiPanY had not paid its 1997 RAF, plus statutory penalty 
and interest charqea for the year 1997. 

OOCUH[ ~ ,.. •,t '''·f! OATf 

2 33 HAH -3:: 



DOCKET NO. 981940-41t 
DATE: MARCH 4, 19q9 • 

After the docket was opened, Mr. Don Wright called staff on 
January 14, 1999, and advised that the company wanted to keep its 
certificate, wou! d pay the past due amount, and would make a 
settlement offer. The Division of Administration's records show 
t hat the company paid the past due amount. In addition, the 
company proposed to pay future regulatory assessment fees by the 
due date of each year and offered a $100 settlement to resolve this 
case . (ATTACHMENT A) Therefore, staff believes the following 
recommendations are appropriate. 

DISQUSSIQH OF ISSQES 

ISSYE 1 : Should the Commission a rcept the settlement offer 
proposed by ST Long Distance to resolve the apparent violations of 
Rule 25-4 . 0161, Florida Administrative Code, Regulatory Assessment 
Fees; Telecommunications Companies? 

R£CQHHENQATIQN : Yes. The Commission should accept the company's 
settlement offer. Any contribution should be paid by the company 
within five business days from the effective date of the Commission 
vrder. The Commission should forward the contribution to the 
Office of the Comptroller for deposit in the State General Revenue 
Fund pursuant to Section 364.285(1), Florida Statutes. (Isler) 

STAFf ANAI,YSIS: Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Administrative Code, 
requires the payment of regulatory assessment fees by January 30 of 
the subsequent year for telecommunications compunies, and provides 
for penalties and ~nterest as outlined in Section 350 .113, Florida 
Statutes, for any delinquent amounts. 

The Division of Administra tion notified staCf by memorandum 
that th~ company had not submitted the 1997 regulatory 3ssessment 
tees, along with statutory penalty an i interest charges for the 
year 1997. 

After the docket was opened, Mr. >on Wright called staff on 
January 14, 1999, and advised that the company wanted to keep its 
certificate, would pay the past due .llllount, and would make a 
settlement offer. The Division of Adm1nistration's records show 
that the company paid the past due amount. In addit1on, t.he 
company proposed to pay future regulat, ry aesesement fees by the 
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DOCKET NO. 981940-41t 
DATE: MARCH 4, 1999 • 
due date of each year and of fered a $100 settlement to resolve this 
case. (ATTACHMENT A} 

Accordingly, staff believes the terms of the settlement 
agreement as summarized in this recommendation should be accepted . 
Any contribution should be paid by the company within five business 
days from the effective date of the Commission Order. The 
commission should forward the contribution t o the Office of the 
Comptroller for deposit in the State General Revenue Fund pursuant 
to Section 364. 285(1), Florida Statutes. 

ISSUE 2: Should this docket be closed? 

RECCM1ENPATION: Yes, 
recommendation in Issue 
contribution, this docket 

if the Commission approves staff's 
1 and upon remi ttance of the $100 

should be closed . (Brown) 

STAfF AMALXSIS: If the COmmission approves staff' s recommendation 
in Issue 1, and upon remittance of the $100 contribution, this 
docket should be closed. The contribution should be forwarded to 
the Office of the Comptroller for deposit in the State General 
Revenue Fund pursuant to Chapter 364.285(1), Florida Statutes. 
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DOCKET NO. 981~-TI 
DATE: ~CH 4, 1999 
ATTACHMENT A 

February 24. 1999 

Ms Paula bier 
Flood:! Pubhc Sct\1ce Comnuss1on 
250 Shwnard Oak Boulc:-.-ard 
Tallahastce. FL 32399 

Rc ST l..of1g O~SW~a. lot; 
Company Code TJOl• 

JO Ala•• ltr.n 
1\~llfi<l NY 1 ~187 

"" 116-116-JI]j 
,. ,~ J16Jil4 

• 
CMU 

I~ BIM)Bwt.lr) 
I'Mitlm#A ('1(1 

I am v.nting Ill reprd.s to lbc pouiblc Ql:ICCJiauon of cerulianc nwnbc:r 52110 1ssucd 10 ST LonJ! D1SIII.tlCt. 

Inc According 10 docket 981940-T I, lbc Florida Pubhc Scr"lce Comrniwon rntcnds 1o cnncclthc 

cc:rtificalc for failw-e 10 nlc and pay lbc Rcgu!IIOf)' Assc:ssmclll Feel 

"The Rcgulatol)' A.sscssmcnl Fees ror lbc c:alcnd.1r )Urs 1997111ld 1998 "ut> filed and pwd Ott lanu.u) 2K 

1999 1\JJ (UIUTC (CC$11nd n:plllU \\Ill be Olcd IIIIICCOrdiUlCIC \lllh lbc rule$ $CI fonh b) the flond.1 PubliC 

Scn•ice Commission, 

We ofT a a one hundn:ld dollar ($100) fiiiC as a 5etlkmcnl or 11us rnaucr Your coopcmuon m '"" m.lncr 

v.ould be apprcaalcd 

:Smcetcl). 
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